
 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

  
DATE: Thursday 20th June, 2024 

  
TIME: 10.00 a.m. 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

  

 Councillor Atkinson (Chair) 
Councillor Dowd 

Councillor Doyle 
Councillor Harvey 
Councillor Howard 

Councillor Lappin 
Councillor Moncur 

Councillor Roscoe 
Councillor Veidman 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 

 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 

which will be notified on the Forward Plan. Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 

● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 

budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 

on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 

 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1 Apologies for Absence 

 
  

  2 Declarations of Interest   

  Members are requested at a meeting where a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 

any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 

the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any 

item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest 

he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 

the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 

the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

  

  3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 

18) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 
 

  

* 4 Bootle Area Action Plan - Publication Derby; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell 

(Pages 19 - 

30) 

  Report of the Executive Director (Place) 

 

  

* 5 Annual Progress Report Climate Emergency All Wards (Pages 31 - 
56) 

  Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services 

  



 

* 6 Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - 
Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2024/25 

- Additional Estimates 

All Wards (Pages 57 - 
66) 

  Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services 
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 

NOON ON THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2024. MINUTES NOD. 9 AND 10 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

1 

CABINET 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 23RD MAY, 2024 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson (in the Chair) 
Councillors Dowd, Doyle, Harvey, Howard, Lappin, 

Moncur and Roscoe 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson CBE 

 
 
1. CHAIR'S WELCOME  

 
The Chair welcomed newly appointed Cabinet Members Councillors Dowd 

and Harvey to the Cabinet meeting. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
5. FUTURE APPROACH TO COMMISSIONING OF RESIDENTIAL & 

NURSING CARE SECTOR  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health seeking approval for the future commissioning approach 

for the Sefton Adult Social Care Residential and Nursing Sector. 
 

The Chair referred to the impending departure of Eleanor Moulton, 
Assistant Director – Integrated Life Course Commissioning, due to her 
taking a position in another local authority, and thanked Eleanor for all her 

hard work and support during her time with Sefton. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 23RD MAY, 2024 
 

2 

 
(1) a new Sefton framework of Residential and Nursing Care Homes 

that will be established for up to, and not more than, a ten-year 
period, commencing in the 2024/25 financial year, compliant to the 

latest regulations effective of 1 October 2024, be established; 
 
(2) decisions on the award, contracting models, contract terms and 

conditions and service specification to be applied to the new 
Framework be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Social 

Care and Health in consultation with the Cabinet Member – Adult 
Social Care and Health and Deputy Leader, on the basis that they 
can be contained within existing and approved budget provision 

within the service; 
 

(3) the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member – Adult Social C
[...]
l 
University 
Hospital 
NHS Foundation 
Trust - Council of 
Governors 
 

1 Councillor Hansen 31.07.2025 
(3-year 
appointment) 
 

Liverpool 1 Councillor Killen 30.09.2026 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 23RD MAY, 2024 
 

13 

Women’s NHS 
Foundation Trust 
- Council of 
Governors 
 

(3-year 
appointment) 

Mersey Care 
NHS Foundation 
Trust – Council 
of Governors 
 

1 Councillor Webster 30.04.2025 
(3-year 
appointment) 

The Walton 
Centre NHS 
Foundation Trust 
- Council of 
Governors 

1 Councillor Lunn-Bates 01.09.26 
(3-year 
appointment) 

 
Reasons for the Decision(s): 

 

The Cabinet had delegated powers set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40 of 
the Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on 

Outside Bodies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None. 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
 

Council 
 

Date of Meeting: Thursday 20 June 
2024 
 

Thursday 11 July 
2024 

Subject: Bootle Area Action Plan - Publication 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
(Place)   

 

Wards Affected: Derby; Linacre; 
Litherland; 

Netherton and 
Orrell; 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Housing and Highways  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes  

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 

 
Report seeking approval for publication of Bootle Area Action Plan (Local Plan 
Document) for public comment and subsequent submission to Secretary of State for 

Examination in Public. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
That Cabinet: 

1) recommend to Council that the Publication Draft of the Bootle AAP and supporting 

assessments be approved for publication for public comment and submission to the 

Secretary of State for examination. 

That Council: 
1) approve the Publication Draft of the Bootle AAP and supporting assessments for 

publication for public comment and submission to the Secretary of State for 
examination; and 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Highways and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Economy and Skills, to make non-strategic changes to the Publication draft of the 

Bootle Area Action Plan or supporting assessments prior to publication and/or 
submission; and 

3) delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Highways and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Economy and Skills, to make minor editorial and presentational changes to the 

Publication draft of the Bootle Area Action Plan or supporting assessments prior to 
publication and/or submission.  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

To allow the draft of the Bootle Area Action Plan and supporting assessments to be 
published for public comment and subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for 

examination.  
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

Not to do an Area Action Plan for Bootle. This is not appropriate as it is considered 
necessary to clearly set out a vision for the town and to provide the planning policy 

framework to allow the various planned and future regeneration projects and investment 
opportunities secure planning approval.  
 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

The cost for the production the Bootle AAP, including the various engagement stages, 
public examination and potential supporting studies had been estimated at £230,000. 

40% of the costs (£92,000) will be covered by Sefton’s core budget, with the remainder 
(£138,000) secured from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority’s Strategic 
Investment Fund (SIF). 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and 
[...]
od and any supporting 
evidence, and documents will be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination. It is possible that examination hearing sessions will be required, but 

this will depend on the Inspector that will be allocated to us. It is expected that the 
examination stage (including any hearings) will progress into the early part of 

2025. 
 
5.3  As set out above, the Council will commission two Masterplans (Bootle Central 

Area and the Hawthorne Road/Canal Corridor) and will engage on these 
throughout this summer. These will be useful to engage more deeply and 

specifically with relevant landowners and local residents on development options 
that are allowed by the Bootle AAP within these two areas. It is intended that the 
Masterplans would be commissioned by Planning, with the support of colleagues 

across the Council, and undertaken during this summer so that a draft will be 
available to submit alongside the Bootle AAP in November.  

 
5.4 If adopted, the Bootle AAP will form part of the Development Plan for Sefton, 

alongside the Sefton Local Plan. These are both supported by a range of 

Supplementary Planning Documents which are introduced and updated form time-
to-time.  

  
  
 

 
 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Cabinet  
 
 

Council  
 

Date of Meeting: Thursday 20 June 
2024 
 

Thursday 11 July 
2024 

Subject: Annual Progress Report Climate Emergency 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing 

 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes  Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes  
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 

 
Summary: 

 
Sefton Council declared a climate emergency in July 2019. Following that declaration, 

work has progressed within the council and a climate emergency strategy and 
associated action plan created.   

 
Annual reporting on progress made is required as part of the governance approach to 
the programme. Members are asked to note the progress made on achieving net zero 

carbon by 2030 and the programme of works supporting the Council’s transition to low 
carbon working.  
 
Recommendation: 

Cabinet / Council are recommended to :-  

 
(1) Note the progress made on the targets in the Sefton climate emergency strategy 

and action plan.  
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
To support the delivery of the council motion that declared a climate emergency and 

ensure the council is aligning with future regional area and national net zero targets.    
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
Not acting would increase the risks to Sefton in future years, on the themes of energy 

cost & security, and climate change resilience (increased incidence of extreme weather 
events, sea level rise etc.). Sefton will also be subject to regional (2040) and national 
targets (2050) around achieving net zero, beyond the current scope of work, which will 

require additional action. Therefore, ensuring net zero emissions for Sefton Council 
operations is the first stage of this wider body of work.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
There are no revenue implications arising directly from this report in terms of providing 
an update on progress.  It should be noted however that to achieve a net zero position 

will require substantial capital and revenue investment in buildings, fleet etc.  at present 
due to the financial position of all councils external funding is identified as the primary 

source of funding that could deliver this- this position is reflected in the LCR co-ordinating 
funding bids for oversubscribed central government grants.  Whilst this isn’t ideal, the 
fact that government have recognised the need to provide support is welcome and this 

will continue to be prioritised.  In the event that it is clear that this funding will not be 
[...]
e for social investment:   
By Sefton taking decisive action on its energy/carbon emissions  

  

Cleaner Greener  
By Sefton taking decisive action on its energy/carbon emissions  

  

 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7651/24) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD5751/24) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Council meeting. 

 
Contact Officer: Stephanie Jukes 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4552 

Email Address: stephanie.jukes@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report: Climate Emergency Annual Report 
2023/24 

 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1 Sefton Council declared a climate emergency in July 2019. Following that 

declaration, work has progressed within the council and a climate emergency 
strategy and associated action plan was created.   

 

1.2 The period 2020 -2030 was split into three phases of action in order to align with 
financial reporting cycles. This report covers the beginning of phase 2. Phase 1 

laid robust foundations for future work and Phase 2 includes the delivery of key 
capital works. The progress made on the delivery of the strategy has been 
impacted by the energy and cost of living crisis, over the last two years. However, 

efforts have been made this year to address this. With less available budget within 
the council for investment purposes overall, more innovative programmes of work 

and bids for external funding have been prioritised. 
 
1.3 Both the strategy and action plan have seven key principles to guide work in this 

area – guided by the acronym C.L.I
[...]
way

agile working  
town hall retrofit 

switch to green electricity 

heat decarbonisation of buildings 

LED street lighting 

electrification of 
fleet 

  offset 

Year 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



 

 Continue to submit funding applications, in order to maximise available capital to the 

Council. 

 

 Identify the Council’s approach towards offsetting and explore potential in-setting 

opportunities while quantifying the potential cost.  

 

 Promote the updated Climate Emergency eLearning module and provide support to 

officers.  
 

 

 

Conclusions 

The Council has long been committed to protecting the environment, and this annual report 

reaffirms the pledge made in July 2019 with an overall decrease in emissions of 41% since 

that date. 

The report highlights some key projects and achievements over the last year with one of the 

main ones being the purchase of clean electricity from April 2023.  

The Council remain broadly on track to reach net zero by 2030 but recognise that significant 

capital work and large-scale investment will be needed during phase 2 and 3 (Phase 2: 

2023-25) (Phase 3: 2026-29). The Council are relying on external funding opportunities to 
help support these programmes and accept that there are inherent risks with this approach. 

Work on the regional 2040 targets are developing and Sefton are working with LCR partners 
to align with those ambitions. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Date of Meeting: 20 June 2024 
 
11 July 2024 

Subject: Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2024/25 - Additional Estimates 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
This report sets out supplementary capital and revenue estimates for approval in the 

Council’s Capital Programme and Revenue Budget and an update on revised allocations 
of grant from central government and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.859m for the Better Care 
Fund – Disabled Facilities Grant additional allocation funded by DLUHC. 

2) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 

£3.500m for Disabled Facilities Grants core programme in 2024/25 funded by 
the Better Care Fund. 

3) Approve supplementary capital estimates of £0.003m for Devolved Formula 
Capital and £0.034m Schools Condition Allocation funded by grant from the 
Department for Education.  

4) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 
£4.040m for Special Educational Needs & Disabilities funded by the High 

Needs Provision Capital Allocation from the Department for Education. 
5) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.500m for the Green Light 

Fund funded by grant from the Department for Transport 

6) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.449m for the Network North 
Roads Resurfacing Fund funded by grant from the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority. 
7) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.065m for the Traffic Signal 

Obsolescence Grant funded by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 

8) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 
£0.450m for the ICT Equipment Refresh project funded by prudential 

borrowing. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 

9) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary revenue estimate of 
£1.237m for the UKSPF Ways to Work grant funding from the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority. 
10) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 

£5.273m for the Southport Public Realm project funded by external grants and 
contributions and Council resources. 

11) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 

£5.799m for the A59 Northway Pedestrian/ Cycle Improvements project 
funded by external grants and contributions and Council resources. 

12) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of 
£3.300m for the Carriageway Resurfacing Programme funded by grant from 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 

13) Note that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in the 
Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. Consequently, the Leader of the 

Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision 

being made by Cabinet and Council as a matter of urgency on the basis that it 
was impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the next 

Forward Plan because of the requirement to set supplementary budget 
estimates as part of the ongoing delivery of Council’s financial strategy for 
2024/25. 

 
Council is recommended to: 

 
1) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £3.500m for Disabled Facilities 

Grants core programme in 2024/25 funded by the Better Care Fund. 

2) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £4.040m for Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities funded by the High Needs Provision Capital Allocation from 

DfE. 
3) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.450m for the ICT Equipment 

Refresh project funded by prudential borrowing. 

4) Approve a supplementary revenue estimate of £1.237m for the UKSPF Ways to 
Work grant funding from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 

5) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £5.273m for the Southport Public 
Realm project funded by external grants and contributions and Council resources. 

6) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £5.799m for the A59 Northway 

Pedestrian/ Cycle Improvements project funded by external grants and 
contributions and Council resources. 

7) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £3.300m for the Carriageway 
Resurfacing Programme funded by grant from the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To approve updates to the capital programme and revenue budget so that they can be 

applied to schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall financial strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The estimate annual cost of prudential borrowing for the ICT Equipment Refresh will be 
£0.100m per annum which will be met from within the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

The estimated cost of Disabled Facilities Grants in 2024/25 is £3.500m funded by grant 
allocated to the Council from the Better Care Fund. 
 

The Southport Public Realm project is estimated to cost £5.273m funded through 

2024/25 CRSTS settlement (£2.507m), Southport Town Deal LUF grant (£2.500m) and 
£0.265m of Council funding (capital receipts). 
 

The A59 Northway Pedestrian/ Cycle Improvements project is estimated to cost £5.799m 
funded through £2.858m Key route Network funding, £0.244m DfT signals fund, £1.000m 

CRSTS settlement, £1.127m Active Travel Funds, £0.470m of Developer Contributions 
and £0.100m of Council funding (capital receipts). 
 

The Carriageway Resurfacing Programme is estimated to cost £3.300m funded by grant 
from the City Region Combined Authority. 

 
The ICT Equipment Refresh is estimated to cost £0.450m funded by prudential 
borrowing to be repaid over five years. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

The Council will acquire new ICT assets to the value of £0.450m funded b
[...]
 offer encompasses two funding streams of the LCR investment plan 

which are E33 which will support the residents who are deemed economically 

inactive to seek and retain work and L2 which supports those people facing 
redundancy or seeking to access work through a large-scale recruitment. The 

allocation of UKSPF Funding for E33 is £824,389.00 and the allocation for L2 is 
£412,194.50, giving a total grant figure of £1,236,583.50.  

 

5.5. Sefton@work has a proven track record of efficient management of a wide range 
of external funding and measures have been put in place to ensure that all 

claims and performance management information required to satisfy the 
requirement of this SIF grant offer can be met. The staff resources are in place to 
deliver this service, and policies and protocols have been designed in 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



 

 

conjunction with the LCR-CA to ensure risks are managed appropriately and 
service delivery is conducted to the highest standards. Client facing staff are all 

trained and qualified to appropriate levels and compliance staff have significant 
expertise in successfully managing audit requirements from the internal, sub-

regional and European levels.  The service continues to hold the national 
MATRIX standard which assures the quality of information, advice and guidance 
to nationally recognised standards and has also maintained the national 

Customer Service Excellence award.   
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Bootle Area Action Plan - Publication
	5 Annual Progress Report Climate Emergency
	Climate Emergency Annual Report 2023 - 24

	6 Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2024/25 - Additional Estimates



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 

NOON ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2024. MINUTES NOD. 15, 16 AND 17 
(6) – (12) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

15 

CABINET 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2024 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Dowd, Doyle, Harvey, Howard, Lappin, 

Roscoe and Veidman 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson CBE 

 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Moncur. 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
15. BOOTLE AREA ACTION PLAN - PUBLICATION  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director (Place) 

seeking approval for publication of the Bootle Area Action Plan (Local Plan 
Document) for public comment and subsequent submission to the 

Secretary of State for Examination in Public. A link to the Publication Draft 
of the Bootle Area Action Plan and Policy Map was provided within the 
report. 

 
Reference was made to a survey undertaken with children and young 

people and how the Bootle Area Action Plan (AAP) contributed towards a 
positive impact on that cohort, together with consultation and engagement 
with that cohort. 

 
Decisions Made: 

 
That the Council be recommended to: 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2024 
 

16 

(1) approve the Publication Draft of the Bootle AAP and supporting 
assessments, for publication for public comment and submission to 

the Secretary of State for examination; 
 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member – Housing and Highways and the Cabinet 
Member – Regeneration, Economy and Skills, to make non-

strategic changes to the Publication Draft of the Bootle Area Action 
Plan or supporting assessments prior to publication and/or 

submission; and 
 
(3) delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member - Housing and Highways and the Cabinet 
Member – Regeneration, Economy and Skills, to make minor 

editorial and presentational changes to the Publication Draft of the 
Bootle Area Action Plan or supporting assessments prior to 
publication and/or submission. 

 
Reasons for the Decisions: 

 
To allow the draft of the Bootle Area Action Plan and supporting 
assessments to be published for public comment and subsequently 

submitted to the Secretary of State for examination. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not to produce an Area Action Plan for Bootle. This is not appropriate as it 

is considered necessary to clearly set out a vision for the town and to 
provide the planning policy framework to allow the various planned and 

future regeneration projects and investment opportunities to secure 
planning approval. 
 
16. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services indicating that Sefton Council declared 
a climate emergency in July 2019. Following the declaration, work had 

progressed within the Council and a climate emergency strategy and 
associated action plan was created. Annual reporting on progress made 

was required as part of the governance approach to the programme. 
Members were asked to note the progress made on achieving net zero 
carbon by 2030 and the programme of works supporting the Council’s 

transition to low carbon working. The Climate Emergency Annual Report 
2023/24 was attached to the report. 

 
Reference was made to financial pressures and positive work with 
partners within the Liverpool City Region and Cabinet Members thanked 

staff for their commitment to work on the climate emergency. 
 
Decision Made: 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2024 
 

17 

That the Council be recommended to note the progress made on the 
targets in the Sefton climate emergency strategy and action plan. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
To support the delivery of the Council motion that declared a climate 
emergency and ensure the Council was aligning with future regional and 

national net zero targets. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not acting would increase the risks to Sefton in future years, on the 

themes of energy cost and security, and climate change resilience 
(increased incidence of extreme weather events, sea level rise etc.). 

Sefton would also be subject to regional (2040) and national targets (2050) 
around achieving net zero, beyond the current scope of work, which would 
require additional action. Therefore, ensuring net zero emissions for 

Sefton Council operations was the first stage of this wider body of work. 
 
17. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2024/25 - ADDITIONAL 
ESTIMATES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services that set out supplementary capital and 
revenue estimates for approval in the Council’s Capital Programme and 
Revenue Budget and an update on revised allocations of grant from 

central government and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.859m for the Better Care 

Fund – Disabled Facilities Grant additional allocation funded by 
DLUHC be approved; 

 

(2) supplementary capital estimates of £0.003m for Devolved Formula 
Capital and £0.034m Schools Condition Allocation funded by grant 

from the Department for Education be approved; 
 
(3) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.500m for the Green Light 

Fund funded by grant from the Department for Transport, be 
approved; 

 
(4) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.449m for the Network North 

Roads Resurfacing Fund funded by grant from the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority be approved; 
 



CABINET - THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2024 
 

18 

(5) a supplementary capital estimate of £0.065m for the Traffic Signal 
Obsolescence Grant funded by the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority be approved; 
 
the Council be recommended to: 

 
(6) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £3.500m for the 

Disabled Facilities Grants core programme in 2024/25, funded by 
the Better Care Fund; 

 
(7) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £4.040m for Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities funded by the High Needs 

Provision Capital Allocation from the Department for Education; 
 

(8) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.450m for the ICT 
Equipment Refresh project funded by prudential borrowing; 

 

(9) approve a supplementary revenue estimate of £1.237m for the 
UKSPF Ways to Work grant funding from the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority; 
 
(10) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £5.273m for the 

Southport Public Realm project funded by external grants and 
contributions and Council resources; 

 
(11) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £5.799m for the A59 

Northway Pedestrian/ Cycle Improvements project funded by 

external grants and contributions and Council resources; 
 

(12) approve a supplementary capital estimate of £3.300m for the 
Carriageway Resurfacing Programme funded by grant from the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority; and 

 
Rule 27 

 
(13) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 

Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the 
decision being made by the Cabinet and the Council as a matter of 

urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because of the 

requirement to set supplementary budget estimates as part of the 
ongoing delivery of Council’s financial strategy for 2024/25. 

 
Reasons for the Decisions: 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2024 
 

19 

To approve updates to the capital programme and revenue budget so that 
they could be applied to schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall 

financial strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not Applicable. 

 
 

 


